## IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR UMATILLA COUNTY.

In the Matter of County Road : petitioned for by F. H. Walker : ROAD No. 883 et al., :

Now on this day this matter coming on now to be heard upon the report of the Board of County Road viewers heretofore instructed to veview and report upon said proposed road and said report having been publicly read on two different days of the same term of Court to-wit: Having been publicly read the first time on June 5th, 1929 and publicly read the second time on June 6th, 1929, and is now up for final hearing and it duly appearing that no objections nor exceptions are on file against said road or report and said board of finds said boad viewers finds out as follows :- Beginning at the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 1, thence running easterly along the quarter section line to the fence along the top of the bluff, thence running southeasterly along the top of the bluff to intersect the farm road north of the Olmsted barn, thence running southersterly along the farm road and through the present site of the Olmstead house to the west end of the County bridge across Little McKay Creek. Said last mentioned point being the point of ending and is coincident with the point of beginning of County Road No. 871. All in Township 1 South, Range 32 East, W. M., will be a feasible and necessary road and a benefit to the public, therefore we respectfully recommend that it be opened and established as a County Road of Umatilla County, Oregon.

And the said Board finds that the land through which the said road is to be laid out will be made less valuable by reason of its establishment, in the amount of the costsof a three wire fence on each side of the roadway which we recommend be built by Umatilla County and we find the lands not otherwise damaged or made less valuable.

It further finds that the Olmstead house be moved by the petitioners. The Court is of the opinionthat the expenses incurred in the fencing of said road shold be paid by the petitioners in stead of by the County is and it is so ordered; otherwise the report of viewer's approved and that said road be established and declared a public highway of Umatilla County upon the payment by the petitioners of the expenses incurred in the fencing of said highway as above indicated. Dated June 7th, 1929.

La de la companya de

2. m. Schar county Judge

County

(magent)